

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 172 OF 2005

KAVITA TEJWANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH TEJWANI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 03/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Laxmi Shastri, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Shastri, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Transfer Petition is dismissed without costs in terms of the signed order.

(RAVI P. VERMA)

(ANAND SINGH)

)

ster

Court Master

Court Ma

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 172 OF 2005

SMT. KAVITA TEJWANI
PETITIONER

PETI

Versus

SH.SURESH TEJWANI
RESPONDENT

RESP

O R D E R

This is wife's petition seeking transfer of proceedings of case No.268 A/2004 entitled Suresh Tejwani Vs. Smt. Kavita Tejwani under Section 9 of Hindu Marriage Act 1955 pending before the Family Court, Bhopal (MP) to the Court of Family Judge, Ahmedabad, Gujarat. We have been informed that the husband has already secured an ex-parte decree on 5th July 2005 against the wife. This being the position nothing survives

in this petition. It is, accordingly, dismissed. However, without costs.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

New Delhi;

.....J.

July 3, 2006.

(A.K. MATHUR)